

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. and Ors.
a/w connected matter**

Item No. D-11

**CWPIL No. 12 of 2019
a/w CWP No. 919 of 2026**

18.05.2026 Present:

CWPIL No. 12 of 2019

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate.

Mr. Deven Khanna and Ms. Priya Sharma, Advocates, for the applicant in CMP No. 1335 of 2026

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4/UOI.

Ms. Shradha Karol, Advocate, for respondent No.5- High Court of H.P.

CWP No. 919 of 2026

Mr. Balwant Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Previous order not complied with. Needful be done on or before next date.

List on **23.07.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

18th May, 2026
(sushma)